hemopneumothorax, and pulmonary contusion based on chest CT scan and radiologist interpretation. The duration of
hospital stay and admission to the intensive care unit were recorded. SPSS software version 22 was used to analyze
the data.

Results:  One-year  mortality  rate  was  6.3%.  Two  hundred  and  two  (202)  patients  (28.9%)  had  hemothorax,  115
patients  (16.4%)  with  pneumothorax,  30  patients  (4.3%)  with  hemopneumothorax,  and  55  patients  (7.9%)  had  a
pulmonary  contusion.  The  mean  age  of  patients,  duration  of  hospitalization,  number  of  broken  ribs,  and  injury